

No. 22-1943

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM T. LYONS, Individually and
on Behalf of Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PNC BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 1:20-CV-02234 (SAG)

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Phillip R. Robinson
Consumer Law Center, LLC
1220 Blair Mill Road, Suite 1105
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(301) 448-1304

Scott C. Borison
Borison Firm LLC
1400 S. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21230
(301) 620-1016

September 23, 2024

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Facts and prior proceedings	4
II. The decision below	5
III. This appeal.....	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court’s plain-language reading of the statute is consistent with precedent.	10
II. PNC’s policy arguments do not support rehearing.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	14
<i>Osmon v. United States</i> , 66 F.4th 144 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Peck v. U.S. Department of Labor, Administrative Review Board</i> , 996 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	14
<i>Scott v. Baltimore County</i> , 101 F.4th 336 (4th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	11
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)).....	9
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 2605	4

15 U.S.C. § 1602(l).....	6, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1637	5
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(3)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1665b(c)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1666h(a).....	1, 11
Home Equity Loan Consumer Protection Act, P.L. 100-709, 102 Stat. 4725 (1988).....	13

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(a).....	10
Fourth Circuit Rule 40(a).....	1, 10
Fourth Circuit Rule 40(b).....	10

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 226.12(d)	4
12 C.F.R. § 1026.12(d)	1
12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(a)(15)(ii)	6, 7, 8, 9, 16
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Final Rule, Truth in Lending, 75 Fed. Reg. 7658 (Feb. 22, 2010)	6, 9
